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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Looking to the demand made by the whole House, would you please advise the Minister to reconsider it keeping in view the potential of smali-scale industry ?

MR. CHAIRMAN . He knows it; ‘he is always considering,

[18 MAR. 1988

to Questions 18

SHRI V, NARAYANASAMY : Sir,
Nirma is not a small-scale ndustry; they are making huge profits.

MR, CHAIRMAN : Next question,

*344 [The questioner (Shri Putapaga Rcdhakrishna) Lwas absent. For answer, vide cols. 29 infra.]

Production of Steel in SAIL Steel

*345  SHRI BIR BHADRA PRATAP
SINGH: §
SHRI BHAGATRAM
MANHAR :

Will the Minister of STEEL AND
MINES be pleased to state :

(a) whether the steel plants of the Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL) have achieved the MOU targets for steel production;

(b) if not, what are the reasons therefor;

(¢) what is the total tonnage of steel produced by each of the five SAIL plants upto February 1988 as compared to the corresponding period in the previoug year;
and

(d) what targets have been fixed for the next year for each of these plants?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF STEEL IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) .
to (d) A Statemen; is laid on the Table of the House.

L Statement

(a) Durgapur Steel Plant has achieved its MOU target in respect of ingct steel and saleable steel for the period upto February, 1988 In respect of the other steel plants there hag been some shortfall from target during this period,

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Bir Bhadra
Pratap Singh.
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(b) Reasons for shortfall:

(i) Operational problems in the Blast Furnaces of Bhilai, RSP and IISCO;

(ii) Lower equipment availability/ utilisation in steel melting shops of Rourkela and Bokaro as well as slabbing mill at Bokaro;

23 (iii) Power shortage from DVC and

OSEB.
(c) Productxon of Ingor Steel:
(Million Tonnes)

(April - February)

1986-87£ 1987-88£
Bhilai 1.988 2.217
Durgapur 0.835 0.852
Rourkela 0.987 0.986
Bokaro 1.849 2.198
1ISCO 0.475 0.495
SAIL 6.134 6.748

£Rounded Off.

(d) Targets for 1988-1989-Ingot Steel
(Million Tonnes)

Bhilai . ... . _ 3.3703
Durgapur . . . 0.950
Rourkela . . . 1.190
Bokaro . . . 2.800
A T, .

1IsCco . . . ... 0.630
SAIL A 8.940

SHRI BIR BHADRA PRATAP

SINGH: My anxiety is that for the past we are having 4 continuous programme of modernisation by spending huge amounts of foreign exchange. [

-want to know what is the percentage of increased tonnage of steel production

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 20

after modernisatioy compared to production before modernisation of these steel plants, keeping in view the large amount of foreign exchange spent on these? Part
(b) of my question is, why in case of hard and pig iron, we are importing through MMTC? Will the Minister consider that in order to eliminate a middleman, though a public sector undertaking, to contaip further losseg from imports, why should the SAIL itself not directly import these itemg from outside?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI MAKHAN LAL FOTE-
DAR): Sir, I may inform the hon. Member that we ‘nave now taken up the modernisation of Durgapur Steel Plant. Tenders have been called and work hag Yyet to be started, In so far as Rourkela Steel Plant is concerned, this plant also is to be modernised, and the first phase of modernisation hag been contemplated at a cost of Rs, 415 crores, project will cost around Rs, 1600 crores, For this also, we have not yet called for tenders and after modernisation, things will improve. So far as IISCO Stee] Plant is concerned, we are still considering whether it should be modernised and if so, with whose collaboration. Fina} decnsxon hag not yet been taken. N

So far as Bokar, Steel Plant is concerned, we have stipulated an amount of Rs, 1030 crores for modernisation expansion. I may inform the hon. Member that this year we are going to commission the oxygen gas plant in Bokaro and by its commissioning®the production of steel will be stabilised at 4 million

. -4.1

tonnes, v

Coming to Bhilai Steef Plant. there is no modernisatiop, programme, it is only the programme of debottle-necking. Last year we had commissioned 7th blast furnace at Bhilai and this year we propose to commission 9th coke/over battery and we hope by these the production of Bhilai Steel Plant will go up t, 4 million tonnes.

The hon. Member has basically asked whether SATL hag been able to achieve MOU target, T have replied i detail that

and the totaf .
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the MOU targe; has not been achieved, but for the whole year there is expect-od to be a growth of 6 per cent in the production of hot metal compared to last year, For saleable steel there will be a growth of 6 per cent and for ingot steel there will be growtn of 10 per cent than last year, e _

Then the hon. Member has asked a specific question ag to what hag been the growth as compared to last year, 1 may inform the hon, Member that the growth for the period April 87 to Feb. 88, as compared to a similar period in the last financial year is in hot metal 5 per cent, ingot steel growth has been 10 per cent and saleable steel growth hag beemn 7 per cent,

So far as import of pig irop and other things are concerned the MMTC is the canalising ageéncy. However Government proposed tg import certain items like H.R. Coils through SAIL.
SHRI BIR BHADRA  PRATAP

SINGH: Sir, the estimateg total loss of SAIL is expected to be about Rs. 300 crores and this is due tg the fact that we are importing certain huge quantity of specialised nature of type of steel which can easily be manufactured in this country, The type of steel is like car and ship bodies. So, may I know whether there is any difficulty in avoiding the import of these items? Secondly, The stee] plants must have carrieg out inventories each vear, I would like to know the value of inveatories for the last two Years and the reasong for maintaining such ‘high inventories, baroh e
SHRI MAKHAN LAL FOTEDAR: Sir,
I have not been able to follow the entire question because it has got mixed up wijth Hindi and Urdu. What T have been able to follow, T will inform the hon. Member that we have made substantja] growth qualitatively in our steel production, Quantitatively, it has not been ,¢ sub-
stanttal a growth so far. For example, in the production of rails there has been growth of 25 per cent than last year, in the production of sleepers there has been growth of 42 per cent than last year in the production of HR coils there has

[18 MAR. 19881 -

to Qu'esrums 1 gt

been 35 per ceat growth than last year and similarly there are many Other items.
Wa are at it; the requirements of various items of steel should be produced in the country and we are taking every step 8o that our dependence on imported steel decreases day by day.
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to Questions 24
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SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: Sir, the answers of the Minister, I may submit are no¢ only comprehensive but forthiight.
When [ ask the question at least you will know why 1 have said so.

Sir, it is aot on the volition of the Steel Autnority of India that we are importing coking coal. Because of inunda-
tiog of the Chasnala mine, we lost ap invaluable source, perhaps the only source of coking coal in India. But Soviet experts have suggesteq that perhaps we can have better washeries and better sintering technology which might augment the productivity very substantially. Also there wag a plan for de-watering the Chasnala mine. May 1, therefore, know from the Minister how far they have come in finalising the plan for dewntering the Chasnal, mine, establishing washeries and improving the sintering technology?

SHRI MAKHAN LAL FOTEDAR:
So far ag improving the sintering tlechno-
logy or establishing the washery is concerned, that is under examination in our

[18 MAR,

1‘,9§8] to Questions 26

modernisation programme. So far as the Chaspaly ig concerned, I have pot got the latest position,

DR. (SHRIMATI) SAROCJINI MA-
HISHI: What ig the quantity of alloy steel that is required ip the country? How much are we importing? Way have we not beep able ty step up the production of alloy steel in the countrys

SHRI MAKHAN LAL FOTEDAR:
The total production of steel in the Couatry is 11 millio, tonnes, apq the toral consumption in the country ig 12.8 million tonnes, We are importing about
1.7 milliop tonnes. The difficulty has been that the technology of the steel plants that we have now is of 1950s.
Tnat is why we are modernising the plant ang updating the technology, The same is the position today of the Vishveshwa-Tayy Steel Plant ip the State of the hon.
Member, There ig difficulty of power.
Evep now the Staje Government is not able to provide power to its own steel plant. Apart from this, we are making every effort to become self-sufficient and self-reliant so {ar as the stee| production
is concerned.

SHRI M, S. GURUPADASWAMY -
Why dont you take it over ?

SHR] CHITTA BASU: It is a known fact that there is a gap betwee, the Te-
quirement of steel and the production of steel within our country, It is glso knowa that the modernisation programme which Was been taken up or proposed to be -
taken up would take some time to get materialised. T want to know whether it is 5 fact because 3 section of the press has glready reported that in view of this the Government has set up 'a ministerial committee to see whether the private sector is also to be associated ard licence -
should be given to them for the production of steel. If so, may T know whether it is po{ ip violation of the 1956 industrial policy. and If so what the reaction of the Minister would be who has been reported to be one of the greatest advocates of thay policy.

SHRI MAKHAN LAL FOTEDAR: I
can assure the hon. Membe; 54 also the-
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House that the Government does not intend or evep contemplate to make any deviatiog from the Industrial Policy Resolution of 1956 read with the Industrial
Policy Resolution of 1948, There wil| be
no deviation, But the hon, Member ‘also should know that the Industrial Policy Resolution of 1956 is flexible, I; is.not so rigid, The Resolution itself sayg that as and when the Governmepnt considers it necessary to seek the cooperation of the private sector ip the making of the steel or its cooperation in other spheres, the Government will be at liberty to do so. T may tel] the hon. Member tha; we have ng intention to seek the cooperation of the private sector for production of steel. But so far as the major steel plants arz concerned, ie. major integrated stecl plants are in the public sector and they will continye to remain in the public sector, . L

+ H .

The hon. Member must also know that there ‘ate many steel units in the private sector. Evep in 1956 or in 1948 we had a very major integrated stee] plant in the private sector. It continues to be in the Priavte Sector now, Even the plan-
mers and the policy makers at that time decideg to allow this steel plant to Tve-
main in the private sector, That itself means that the intention of the Government anq the intention of the policy makers gnd the intentiop of the planners and the intention of the Parliament was very clear to allow the private sector also to grow. But we have no intention ‘to ‘'ask the private sector to build new major integrated stee] plants,

But in the mini-steel plants we have issued Jatest policy guidelines. The existing mini-stee] plants have beep permitted to modernise. Suppose any plant has a capacity of 50,000 tonnes. In case it uses the latest techmology, it can be permitted to go up to one lakh twenty-five thousand tonnes. Mini-Steel plants can go to the maXimuin of 2.5 lakh tonmes, We are permitting the privats sector to go up to that limil. Even at present some mini-steel plantg have the capacity utilisation of 2.5 lakh tonnes per year. We do not propose to enhance this limit,

[ RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 28

SHRI JAGESH DESAL I compliment fne Management apd the workers of the stee] industry that this year they have increased their production by ten péy cent.
One of the reisons given here is that the Durgapur Steel Plant has achieved its target. But others have not achieved their target according to MOU. I would like to know the targets fixed for all the steel industries. One of the reasons given for the shorifall is power shoitage. When the MOU is entered into there are obligations on the part of the Government to enable them to achieve their targets, Power is one of their obligations. So, 1 would like to know from the Minister whether he has taken up with the Energy Ministry tha; some power is reserved for the public sector units so that the infrastructure industries which ‘are-in the public sector cap get power so that more goods can be vproduced and prices can be brought down,
SHRI MAKHAN LAL FOTEDAR:

Power is our first priority so far as the core sector of oul economy is concerned.
The Government ig at it. So far as the steel sector is concerned, we have approached the State Electricity Boards to provide us the agreed quantum of power.

SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO:
I would like to 'ask the Minister ome question One of the reasong for the shortfall in the target is the power short. age from sources like DV.C. T would like to know whether the Minister is considering having captive power unils so that they may solve this problem.

SHRI MAKHAN LAL FOTEDAR:’
We have captive power plants everywhere, but we are mainly drawing power from the loca] State Electricity Boards. There had been shortage of power last yeur.

SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO:
My question is why not increase the capacity of the captive power plants?

SHR1 MAKHAN LAL FOTEDAR:
Yes, certainly, with the modernisation programme we wil] be taking everything in- to consideratioa.

THE CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over,
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